

FOI REF: 15154

RESPONSE SENT: 11/02/2025

Request

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following Information.

The request is for information regarding parking prices within your local authority and more specifically whether your council uses emissions-based parking charge structures, or has in place a surcharge for diesel vehicles.

I would be keen to get answers and information for the following questions.

- 1. Does your council currently use emissions-based parking charges for
- a. parking permits
- b. on-street parking
- c. council car parks?
- d. If you do, could you indicate when emissions-based parking rules were first brought in?
- 2. Could you please provide any links to the pricing structures (emission-based or non-emission based) for
- a. parking permits
- b. on-street parking
- c. council car parks
- 3.) Do you currently use a diesel surcharge for diesel vehicles for
- a. parking permits,
- b. on-street parking
- c. council car parks?
- d. If so, how much?
- 4) Could you give a breakdown for how much in total the council has made through parking charges and permits across the last five financial years eg) 19/20, 20/21, 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24

If it is not possible to provide the information requested due to the information exceeding the cost of compliance limits identified in Section 12, please provide advice and assistance, under the Section 16 obligations of the Act, as to how I can refine my request.

If you can identify any ways that my request could be refined, I would be grateful for any further advice and assistance.

Response

- 1.a No, on-street parking is managed by Hampshire County Council (since Oct.23)
- 1.b No, on-street parking is managed by Hampshire County Council (since Oct.23)
- 1.c We provide discounts for a number of off-street car park Season Tickets.
- 1.d In relation to 1.c. above discounts have been provided since 2004.
- 2.a. Not applicable
- 2.b. Not applicable
- 3.c. https://www.winchester.gov.uk/parking/parking-permits-and-season-tickets/environmentally-friendly-vehicle-season-tickets
- 3.a. No
- 3.b. No
- 3.c. No
- 3.d. Not applicable

4.

| | Actuals | | | | |
|--------------------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| Car Parking Income | 23/24 | 22/23 | 21/22 | 20/21 | 19/20 |
| Parking Charges and Permits | -£7,069,065 | -£6,573,654 | -£5,566,647 | -£2,891,218 | -£6,532,576 |

